PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8109369

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEOWARE, INC.	08/03/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONSENTIZE INC.	
Street Address:	242 NORWOOD AVENUE	
City:	BUFFALO	
State/Country:	try: NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14222	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16674628		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: roetzer@rupppfalzgraf.com
Correspondent Name: JOSHUA ROETZER ESQ,

Address Line 1: 424 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5996806	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSHUA ROETZER	
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua Roetzer/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent Application Assignment- NeoWare to Consentize- fully executed#page1.tif source=Patent Application Assignment- NeoWare to Consentize- fully executed#page2.tif source=Patent Application Assignment- NeoWare to Consentize- fully executed#page3.tif source=Patent Application Assignment- NeoWare to Consentize- fully executed#page4.tif source=Patent Application Assignment- NeoWare to Consentize- fully executed#page5.tif

PATENT 508062214 REEL: 064562 FRAME: 0972

source=Patent Application Assignment- NeoWare to Consentize- fully executed#page6.tif source=Patent Application Assignment- NeoWare to Consentize- fully executed#page7.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is made this _____ day of August, 2023 by NEOWARE INC. a Florida corporation with offices at 1485 Oviedo Mall Blvd., Oviedo, Florida 32765 (the "Assignor") to CONSENTIZE INC., a New York limited liability company, with offices located at 242 Norwood Ave., Buffalo New York 14222 (the "Assignce").

WHEREAS, Assignor obtained all lawful right, title, and interest in the Invention and Application (as these terms are defined herein) by virtue of that certain patent assignment agreement by an between Assignor and Alfonso Miguel Morales, dated as of August 3, 2022, attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor is now the owner of the inventions disclosed and/or claimed in patent applications (the "Inventions") filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") as more fully set forth in Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Applications (as defined herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor, and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof (collectively, the "Application") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to:
 - (a) the Invention and Application listed in Exhibit A;
 - (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which the Invention or Application claims priority, (ii) for which the Invention or Application forms a basis for priority and (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference the Invention or Application;
 - (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
 - (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including certificates of invention and utility models;

- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as the Invention or Application in Exhibit A and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled or the like;
- (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries to the extent that such inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries could be claimed in the Invention or Application;
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention and utility models of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;
- (h) all actions and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Invention or Application or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including all actions and other enforcement rights for:
 - (i) damages,
 - (ii) injunctive relief,
 - (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
- (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Invention or Application or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).
- 2. The Assignor represents and warrants that he has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that the Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 3. The Assignor authorizes the Assignee to file for and authorizes the USPTO to issue any and all patents resulting from the Invention or Application to the Assignee.
- 4. The Assignor authorizes the Assignee to record and register this Assignment with the USPTO and authorizes the USPTO to record and register this Assignment thereto
- 5. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignor and his respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 6. The Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with

the Invention and the Application, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.

7. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby is governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule, whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction, that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York. Any dispute, action, or claim arising out of this Agreement shall be adjudicated in a court of competent jurisdiction located with Erie County, New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment Agreement as of the of August, 2023.

NEOWARE INC.

By: Chesar Medel

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK }
COUNTY OF ERIE } ss
CITY OF BUFFALO }

On this 3 day of August, 2023, before me personally came CAESAR MEDEL, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument. Such person duly swore to such instrument before me and duly acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public

Victoria Brennecke
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01BR6435226
Qualified in Erie County
Commission Expires 06/21/2026

[Patent Assignment Agreement Signature Page]

<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

Original Patent Assignment

i, Alfonso Miguel Morales of 571 Tortuga St, St. Haines City, Fla 33844.(Assignor) is the owner of US Patent No. US 2021/0135862 A1, granted May 6, 2021, for System and Method for verifying the No-Later than Date-Of-Existence, Data Integrity, Identity of the Recorder, and Timestamp of the Recording for the Digital Content (the Patent).

NeoWare, Inc. (Assignee) desires to acquire all rights in and to the Patent.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee one hundred percent (100%) of his right, title and interest in the invention to the Patent to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent and any re-issues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues, or extensions in any patents that reissue or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The little, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee and the Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with the Assignee in the protection of the Patent rights and prosecution and protection of the foreigncooperate with the S&E in the protection of the Patent Rights and prosecution and protection of the foreign counterparts, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent in any and all applications and registration for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: <u>8 23 22</u>

On this day of the personally appeared Alfonso Miguel Morales, Assignor, personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who's name is subscribed on the patent instrument, and acknowledged to me that he is the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in OIK County of the state of TOITO on the date set forth in this certificate.

-Notary Public

Notary Public State of Florida
Katherine Lopez
My Commission
HM 242150
Exp. 3/17/2026

EXHIBIT B INVENTION AND APPLICATION

	Patent Application No.	Status	Filing Date	Pub. Date	Country	Record Owner	Link
(***	16,674,628	Published	11/05/2019	05/06/2021	United States	NeoWare Inc.	System and method for verifying the no- later-than date-of- existence, data integrity, identity of the recorder, and timestamp of the recording for digital content.

PATENT REEL: 064562 FRAME: 0980

RECORDED: 08/11/2023